Form **PTO-1594**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102342307 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deutsche Bank Trust Company Name: Essex Technology, Inc. 12-23-02 Americas Address: P.O. Box 1601 Association Individual(s) Street Address: 1601 Wall Steet General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Fort Wayne State: IN Corporation-State Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tes Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership CORD Assignment Merger Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other _ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domiciled representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Other____ Execution Date: December 11, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule Additional number(s) attached Yes 🔲 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 16 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Stacey Moore, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_415.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Proskauer Rose LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1585 Broadway 16-2500 10036-8299 Citv: New York State: NY Zip:_____ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stacey Moore December 19, 2002 Date Name of Person Signing

2023734 MUELLER 00000220 162500

40.00 CH 375.00 CH

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	FEDERAL REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
A-Z	2023734	12/17/1996
DIAMOND	676255	3/31/1959
NONE (DESIGN ONLY)	613831	10/11/1955
EXCEL XL	780919	12/1/1964
EXCELENE	1032113	2/3/1976
E-Z-C	1305793	11/20/1984
EZC EXTRA	1480522	.3/15/1988
MAGWIRE	861613	12/10/1968
PARAFLEX	586117	2/23/1954
PARANITE	1548127	7/18/1989
QUAD-RATED	908468	2/23/1971
ROYAL (WORDS AND DESIGN)	1931948	10/31/1995
ROYAL ELECTRIC	1824265	3/1/1994
TRIANGLE	1484145	4/12/1988
TRIEX	2023733	12/17/1996
ULTIMA	1865679	12/6/1994

TRADEMARK REEL: 002652 FRAME: 0113

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 11 day of December, 2002, by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas f/k/a Bankers Trust Company ("Bank") in favor of Essex Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Security Interest, recorded on February 25, 1999, reel number 1854, frame number 0779, made by Company in favor of Bank.

This Release shall be binding upon Bank's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

> DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY **AMERICAS**

By:_ Name: _____

Patrick Dowling

Title:

Vice President

1989.065

RECORDED: 12/23/2002